TEXAS COMMISSION

ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
TRANSMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

DATE: June 14, 2006
TO: SOAH Natural Resources Docket Clerk
FROM: /775 Steve Brachel, Final Documents Team

RE: Town of Lindsay
SOAH Docket No. 582-06-2023; TCEQ Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR

Pursuantto 30 TAC § 80.6(b)(4) regarding referrals to SOAH, a copy of the Chief Clerk’s case file is
attached. Please find certified copies of the following documents:

\/ 1. the application;
\/ 2. public hearing notice and Chief Clerk’s affidavit

Ifany of these documents are not included as enclosures with this memo, please notify Steve Brachel
at (512) 239-2207 or Deanna Avalos, Final Documents Team Leader at (512) 239-3327.
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STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

I, LaDonna Castafiuela, Chief Clerk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality,
do hereby certify that the attached mailing list provides the persons to whom the notice of the
public hearing for the Town of Lindsay, SOAH Docket No. 582-06-2023, TCEQ Docket No.
2006-0272-UCR, was mailed on June 12, 2006.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality,

this the /¥ day of June, 2006.

e,

aDBz‘na Castafiuela, C(hief Clerk -
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

D

(SEAL)




NOTICE OF HEARING
TOWN OF LINDSAY
SOAH Docket No. 582-06-2023
TCEQ Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR

APPLICATION. The Town of Lindsay, P.O. Box 3, Lindsay, Texas 76250, has applied with the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to amend water and sewer Certificates of

Convenience and Necessity Nos. 13025 and 20927 in Cooke County, Texas (Application Nos.
35096-C and 35097-C).

CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) will
conduct a formal contested case hearing on this application at:

1:00 p.m. - July 11, 2006
William P. Clements Building
300 West 15th Street, 4th Floor
Austin, Texas 78701

The hearing will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court. The hearing will
be conducted in accordance with Chapter 2001, Texas Government Code; Chapter 13, Texas Water
Code; TCEQ rules, including 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 291; and the procedural
rules of the TCEQ and SOAH, including 30 TAC Chapter 80 and 1 TAC Chapter 155. To participate
in the hearing as a party, you must attend the hearing and show you would be affected by the petition
in a way not common to members of the general public.

INFORMATION. For information concerning the hearing process, please contact the TCEQ
Office of the Public Interest Counsel (MC 103), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087. For
additional information, contact the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section (MC
153), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, telephone 512-239-4691. General information
regarding the TCEQ can be found at our web site at www. TCEQ.state.tx.us.

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing and who need special accommodations at
the hearing should call the SOAH Docketing Department at 512- 475- 45, at least one week prior

to the hearing. ;
W
Issued: June 12, 2006 (et
LaDgBAa Castafiuela, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality




MAILING LIST
TOWN OF LINDSAY
SOAH Docket No. 582-06-2023
TCEQ Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR

FOR THE APPLICANT:

Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr., Attorney
Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, L.L.P.
102 West Morrow Street, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:

Brian MacLeod, Staff Attorney

Texas Commission on Environmenta] Quality
Environmental Law Division MC-173

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Tuyet Truong, Technical Staff

Tammy Benter, Technical Staff

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division MC-153

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

FOR PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL:

Blas J. Coy, Jr., Attorney

Texas Commission on Environmenta] Quality
Public Interest Counsel MC-103

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

FOR STATE OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS:

Natural Resources Docket Clerk

State Office of Administrative Hearings
P.O. Box 13025

Austin, Texas 78711-3025

FOR THE CHIEF CLERK:

LaDonna Castafiuela

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of Chief Clerk MC-105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

INTERESTED PERSONS:

See attached list.
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John J. Carlton, Attorney
Armbrust & Brown, LLP

100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Leonard, Texas 75452

Bill and Monica Laux
3792 FM 199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Christopher W. Sikes
12588 County Road 352
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Kenneth J. Thurman
1733 County Road 404
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Bradley Franklin &
Ronda Lynn Metzler
6030 West Highway 82
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Jimmy and Barbara Mosman
1290 County Road 418
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Darlene B. Huebner
2127 County Road 327
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Kathleen M. Hacker
1230 County Road 434
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Herbert Schmidlkofer
3416 County Road 409
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ella Mae Rohmer
302 North Sycamor
Muenster, Texas 76252

Mary Ann Arendt
3055 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Damian and Lucy Krahl
5434 FM 1199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Alvin Fleitman
4372 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240




‘ v From: Apr 17 2006 12:31 P.C o
04/17/2006 12 30 FAX ' SCAH DOCKETING Aror/001

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
300 WEST 15TH STREET, STE. 502
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

(512) 475-4993
FAX (512) 475-4994
DOCKET (51 2) 475-3445

CONFIRMATION OF REQUEST TO DOCKETY CASE
TO; STEVE BRACHEL VIA FACSIMILE 235 3311

TX COMM ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Ll
FROM:  NATALIE HOWARD

DEPUTY CLERK
DATE: April 17, 2006 &
RE: SETTINGS OF HEARING(S) ‘

At your request, the following hearing(s) have been set:

Docket Hearing

Number Case Date Time Location

582-06-2022 City of Kemp 07/11/06 10:00 am  Willlam P. Clements Bidg
2008-0045-UCR 300 West 15® Street

4" Floor Street

Austin, TX 78701

582-06-2023 Town of Lindsay  07/11/06 1:00 pm same as above
2006-0272-UCR

582-06-2024 City of Valley View 07/11/06 10:00 am same as above
2006-0004-UCR

Administrative iaw judge(s) will be assigned at a later date.
All parties will be notified in the event of a change of location of the hearing.

Please remember that you are responsible for providing the court reporter as required by your
agency.

If you have any questions regarding any of the information herein, please call,




(Revised - 03/25/04) FOR SOAH USE ONLY (req.frm

mm—
ate complete request received by SOAH: Proceeding date set by SOAH: ISOAH Docket Number8& type of case:

REQUEST TO DOCKET CASE (Please type or print

PLEASE CHECK ACTION(S) REQUESTED:

X SETTING OF HEARING D ASSIGNMENT OF ALJ * D ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR)*

AGENCY'S
REFERRING AGENCY NAME: TCEQ AGENCY NO.: FILE/CASE NO..__ 2006-0272-UCR
NAME/STYLE OF THE CASE: Town of Lindsay
DATE APPLICATION FILED AT AGENCY : DOCKET NO. SUFFIX, if applicable: UCR

PROCEEDING DATE(S) REQUESTED (Include range of dates if possible):_July 11, 2006

EXPECTED NUMBER OF HOURS (if less than a day) OR DAYS NEEDED FOR PROCEEDING: HOURS _1 DAYS

DADMIN. FINE DGRIEVANCE D ENFORCEMENT D CONTRACT CLAIM (Gov't.Code 2260) D OTHER

SPECIAL NEEDS OR ACCOMMODATIONS: Hearing in Austin, Seating for 30 people. PLEASE SET HEARING TIME FOR 1 :00 P.M.

IF ADR REQUESTED PLEASE DESCRIBE PROCESS NEEDED:

L__I PREHEARING CONFERENCE REQUESTED
D CASE FILE and/or D HEARING IS CONFIDENTIAL (Specify applicable statute):

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL SENDING REQUEST FORM;_Steve Brachel PHONE NO.:_239-2207 FAX NO.:_239-3311

PARTIES AND REPRESENTATIVES
%

PARTY REPRESENTED BY: D SELF X ATTORNEY PARTY REPRESENTED BY: D SELF D ATTORNEY
D OTHER, If so, relationship: D OTHER, If so, relationship:
REPRESENTATIVE'S REPRESENTATIVE'S
NAME__Brian MaclLeod NAME:;
__PARTY’S NAME: PARTY’S NAME;
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:
PHONE No.: (612) 239-0750 PHONE No.:
(Direct Phone Number Please) (Direct Phone Number Please)
FAX No.. FAX No.:

PLEASE LIST ADDITIONAL PARTIES AND/OR REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTRA FORM PROVIDED.

SEND TO: STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ATTN.: Deputy Clerk Post Office Box 13025
William P. Clements Building OR Austin, Texas 78711-3025
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 Docket Phone No. (512) 475-3445
Austin, Texas 78701 Fax No. (512) 475-4994

"PLEASE FORWARD A COPY OF THE APPLICATION, APPEAL, OR COMPLAINT WITH THIS REQUEST FORM, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER PLEADING
FILED IN THE CASE TO DATE IF REQUESTING ASSIGNMENT OF ALJ or ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR). A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF
PROCEEDING MUST BE FORWARDED TO SOAH AT THE SAME TIME IT IS MAILED TO THE PARTIES.

OCC Faxed On: 04/17/2006




Confirmation Report—Memornyend

Time 1 04-17-2006  08:08am
Tel line 1 : +15122391502
Tel line 2 :

Name : TCEQ / CHIEF CLERK

Job number T 473

Date : 04-17 08:06am

To T 94754994

Document Pages 1002

Start time : 04-17 08:06am

End time i 0417 08:07am

Pages sent 002

Status 0K

Job number 473 ) *¥%** SEND SUCCESSFUL #%%

r;‘.a By SOAr TOCONOrNGg Hato Hat Dy SOA. SOAN Doackar Mumberk Type of caso-

(Rewised - 03/25/04) FOR SOAH USE ONLY (roqfrrE‘

LEASE C ACTION ESs

X serrive or mearine [} ASSIGNMENT oF Aty =~ Ul acrernarive pispure RESOLUTION (ADF~
AGENCY S

REFERRING AGENCY NAME: —— T CEQ AGENCY NO - FILE/CASE NO 2006-0272-UCR
— 2006-0272-UCR

NAME/STYLE OF THE CASE _Tewn of Lingsay

DATE ARPPLICATION FItED AT AGENGY ROCKET NO SUFFIX. if apphcable: UCER

PROCEEDING DATE(S) REQUESTED Uncluge ranges of datres f possibie)_Juyly 11, 2006

EXPECTED NUMBER OF HOLRS (f 1855 than a aay) OR DAYS NEEDED FOR FROCEEDING HOURS _1 DAYS

Elaoaen Fine O orievance 3 envcorcemenr [T CONTRACT CLAIM (Govt.Coae 2260) [ ormer
SPECIAL NEEDS OR ACCOMMODATIONS _Heanng n_ Austn, Seaung ror 30 peam [ SEYT R TIME FOR 1:00 P.MM.

'F ADR REQUESTED PLEASE DESCRIBE PROCESS NEEDED,
[ eremearine conFerRENnGE REQUESTED

D CASE FILE ana/or D HREARING 1S CONFIDENTIAL {Speafy appucable SIatuie )

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL SENDING REQUEST FORM _Steve Brachel PHONE NO 232207 FAX NO.:_ 239-3311

PARTY REPRESENTED By [ ser X atrorney PARTY REPRESENTED BY. [ sevr [T] aArrormey
D OTHER 1f so. rejanonshup: D OTHER. If so relanansmgp.
REPRESENTATIVE'S REPRESENTATIVE S
NAME Brian_Mact eog NAMEE -
PARTY'S NAME: PARTY'S NAME
ADDRESS ADDRESS
PHONE Na (S512) 2390750 PriONE No.-
(Direct Phone Number Please) {Diwrect Phone Number Please)
FAX No FAX Ne
Ea LIST aDDy L PARTIES Jiw] REP S TIVE ON EX o ROW! B.
SEND TO STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ATTN. epury Ciark FPost Office Box 13025
WWiiham £ Clements Bunaing OR Austin Texas 7871 1-3025

300 west 15th_Sueer Suite S04 Docketr PNone No (532) 475-3445
Ausun. Texas 78701 Fan No (512 a75-29354
IPLEASE FOR D A COPVY O E APPRLICATION, APPE OR COMPLAINT N H)S R (V] T FORRM S WELL AS AaNY O ER & DING
EL! THE CASE TO A B ST =X-y7 NT O L Yd £ER, k 71%7 1S, TIO, = A _COPY OF T OTICE O
PROC 1 A R D TO SOA THE TIME 1 e K [ THES.

OCC Faxed On: 04/17/2006




From:5129307742 Apr 12 2006 13:59 P.(
 APR-1c-2006(WED) 13-57 RM&R. P (FRX)S'QBO 77de # 00ec/003
2

RM&R

RUSSELL. MOORMAN & RODRIGULZ L1 P
ATTORNLYS AT LAW

O
FEXAS HEIUTAGL PLAZA 102 WLEST MORIQOW STRIT L, NULTT 104 [:g

GLORGITOWN 1LAAN 7RG ) ]

PHONL (8121 950-1 017 * FAX (S12) 9307742 - -

Email arodiipuez@irmrluw firm com ey T

April 12,2006 o

I

Via FACSIMILE N

Lad

Hon. Sheila Builey Taylor

State Office of Administraive Hearings
300 West 15" Street

Room 502

Austin, Texas 78701

Re: Application from the City of Valley View to Obtain a Sewer Certificatc of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) in Cooke County; Application No. 35090 C
Apphcation from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience und
Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County: Application No. 35096-C and
Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke Co.nty

Apphication No. 35097-C. 9 b - 000U~ VCR. , 3060 - 0a73d-UCR.

Dcar Judge Sheila Bailey Taylor:

This law firm represents the City of Valley View (“Valley View”) and the Tow~: of
Lindsay (“Lindsay”) in the abovc rcferenced applications. We have been informed by -l
members of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality that both Valley View and
Lindsay have preliminary hcarings scheduled for July 11, 2006, at 10:00 am. Whil the
undersigned s prepared to have both hcarings on July, 11, 2006, it may be better fo: the
respective parties to sct different times on that day for thc prcliminary hearings. This office
rcquests that either of thesc hcarings be continued until July 11, 2006, at 1:00 pn or
immediatcly after the completion of the moming hcaring. If this is not convenient to your ottice,
then we request that an altemate date be set for whichever hecaring cannot be accommodated

through a change in time. This lctter 1s provided well in advance of any noticc bcing mailed in
hopes that the 1ssue can be resolved in advance thereof.

Thank you for your altention to this matter.

Sin
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From:5129307742 Apor 12 2006 14:00 P.C
APR-12-2006(WED) 13 57 RM&R‘ P (FRX)S"JBO 77de » 0037003

Hon. Sheila Bailey Taylor
April 12, 2006
Page 2

Cc: Mr. Steven Zwingyi
Mr. Carl Kemplin
Mr. Pat Dillon
SOAH Dockeling
Ms. LaDonna Castafiucla, TCEQ Docketing
Ms. Tammy Benter, TC EQ
Ms. Tuyet Truong, TCEQ
Mr. Prabin Basnet, TCEQ
Mr. Blas Coy, OPIC
Mr. Robert Martinez, TCEQ Legal




N APR-12-2006(WED) 13 57

From:5129307742

RM&R. P

Apr 12 2006 13:59

(FRX)S.QBO 7742

RUSSELL, MOORMAN & RODRIGUEZ, L.L.P.

102 West Morrow Strect, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626
Telephone: (512) 930-1317
Facsimile: (512) 9307742

TELECOPIER COVER SHEET

April 12,2006

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

Honorable Sheila Bailey Taylor

Honorable Carl Kemplin
M. Steven Zwinggi
SOAH Dockeling

Pat Dillon

TCEQ Docketing
Tammy Benter

Tuyet Truong

Prabin Basnet

Blas Coy

Robert Martinez

Fax: 512/475-4994
Fax: 940/ 726-6253
Fax: 940/ 665-4910
Fax: 512/ 475-4994
Fax: 972/ 680-0003
Fax: 512/239-3311
Fax: 512/239.6972
Fax: 512/239-6972
Fax: 512/239-6972
Fax: 512/239-6377
Fax: 512/239-0606
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REFERENCE NUMBER:  1030-00
FROM: Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
NUMBER OF PAGES: 02_+ Cover Sheet

COMMENTS:

IF YOU DO NO'T RECLIVL ALL PA

DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTIO
ADDRESSEE IS STRICTLY PROIIBITED
IMMEDIATELY NOLI Y 1S BY TELFPHONF, A

Letter requesting change in time for preliminary hearing,

GhkS, PLEASE CALL U$ AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AT (512) 930-1317.

ED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS ATTORNLY
LY FOR [HE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAI, OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE

N OR COPYING OF TIIIS COMMUNICATION TO

I YOU HAVE KECLIVED [|HIS
ND RETLRN TIE ORIGINAL MESS

THE11'S POSTAL SERVICE. TILANK YOu.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDEN (AL

THE RBE\iFw,

ANYONE OTHER THAN Tl INTENDL D
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, Pl ask
AGE TO US AT TIHE ABOVE ADDRES: \ (A




Shelia Bailey Taylor
Chief Administrative Law J udge .
. M e Pl
April 13, 2006 ey Mo
2 = az0
m — &%=
Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr. 2 = g_rczjg%{i
Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, L.L.P. C’Oo z 2BV
Attorneys at Law 3w Z-
Texas Heritage Plaza LW
103 West Morrow Street, Suite 103 €2

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re;

200l - 8a79.~ UCR_

Application from the City of Valley View to Obtain a Sewer Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) in Cooke County, Application No. 35090-C;
Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County, Application No. 35096-C; and

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County,
Application No. 35097-C

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

I have received your letter indicating that preliminary hearings have been scheduled in the
above-referenced applications for July 11, 2006, at 10:00 a.m., and your request that the hearing in
one of the applications be continued until July 11, 2006, at 1:00 p.m.

Please be advised that to date none of the above-referenced applications have been referred

tate Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) by the Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality (TCEQ). Until such referral is made, SOAH has not acquired Jurisdiction to schedule the

hearing(s) in these applications and they are not on the SOAH docket. Pending referral of these
applications to SOAH, any request for relief should be directed to TCEQ.

By copy of this letter I am forwarding your request to TCEQ for consideration.

Sincerely,
Shelia Bailey Taylor \76(

Chief Administrative Law Judge

Ms. LaDonna Castafiucla, TCEQ Docketing

William P. Clements Building

Post Office Box 13025 & 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 ¢ Austin Texas 78711-3025

(512) 475-4993 Docket (512) 475-3445 Fax (512) 475-4994



TEXAS COMI&SSION ON ENVIRONIV’JLNTAL QUALITY

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk DATE: March 21, 2006
THRU: /QXX Doug Holcomb, P.E., Section Manager i ‘
4\ Utilities & Districts Section E A
Water Supply Division !

o A ;‘::’?\T
FROM: A¥¥Tammy Benter, Team Leader
W D : -
m\ Utilities & Districts Section a
Water Supply Division

SUBJECT:  Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR; Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend a Water
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application
No. 35096-C

Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR; Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend a Sewer
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 20927 in Cooke County; Application
No. 35097-C ~

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)

We hereby transfer the official file for the above referenced applications to the Chief Clerk's Office. Please
refer these applications to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and request that a hearing be
scheduled.

These applications have been protested by Lindsay Pure Water Company and various landowners. Lindsay
Pure Water Company is concerned that the applications may affect a settlement reached between Lindsay
Pure Water Company and the applicant in 2002 to address portions of the requested area. The majority of
the landowners feel they don't need service from the Town of Lindsay. Additional concerns listed by the
landowners include concerns about the Town of Lindsay’s capability to serve its current customers, future
city limits implications, future property tax implications, and the possibility of restrictions imposed on their
property rights.

The individuals on the attached mailing list protested these applications. Staff estimates 30 people to
attend this hearing, '

The staff assigned to these cases are: .\\\5\0\"
g
./\’\‘f)
Technical - «Tuyet Truong and Tammy Benter
1
Legal -

If we may be of further service regarding this matter, please call.

p?)‘/(/%, / ;ULQEL@MV (J"

Doug Iﬁ//olcomb, P.E., Section Manager




Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commuissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFIED MAIL March 21, 2006

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.

Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, LLP
102 West Morrow Street, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re:  Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)
No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County; Application
No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)
Dear Mr. Rodriquez:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has received several protests regarding the
application referenced above. The Commission's Chief Clerk has assigned Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR to
this matter. Any further communications should refer to this docket number. V.T.C.A. Water Code,
Section 13.246 provides that affected parties may protest the applications and request a hearing on whether
the CCNss should be amended. Please see the enclosed list of protestants.

This matter has been referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings to schedule a hearing. Whena
hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of hearing which explains when and where the
hearing will be held.

In order to review the CCN applications, the staff of the TCEQ may need additional information regarding
your utility's service. You may be receiving Staff Requests for Information (RFI's) within a few weeks.
We would appreciate your cooperation in providing the information requested.

If you have questions about this process or what material you should bring with you to the hearing, please
contact Ms. Tuyet Truong at (512) 239-0605 or Ms. Tammy Benter at 512/239-6136.

Sincerely,
7)00,?7 s ‘342/ COLen //—~

Doug Hélcomb, P.E., Section Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

DH/TT/TB/ac

ce: I&?té{a)ié&(wal ﬁngj\ﬂ?gf]’ Texas 78711-3087 ©  512/239-1000 @  Inlernet address: www.lceq.state.tx.us
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Town of Lindsay
Mailing List

Application Nos. 35096-C & 35097-C

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.

Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, LLP
102 West Morrow Street, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Mr. John J. Carlton, Attorney
Ambrust & Brown, LLP

100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Leonard, Texas 75452

Mr. & Mrs. Bill and Monica Laux
3792 FM 199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Christopher W. Sikes
12588 County Road 352
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Kenneth J. Thurman
1733 County Road 404
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Bradley Franklin &
Ms. Ronda Lynn Metzler
6030 West Highway 82
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. & Mrs. Jimmy and Barbara Mosman
1290 County Road 418
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Darlene B. Huebner
2127 County Road 327
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Kathleen M. Hacker
1230 County Road 434
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Herbert Schmidlkofer
3416 County Road 409
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Ella Mae Rohmer
302 North Sycamor’
Muenster, Texas 76252

Representing: Town of Lindsay

Representing: Lindsay Pure Water Company

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant




Ms. Mary Ann Arendt Landowner Protestant
3055 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. & Mrs. Damian & Lucy Krahl Landowner Protestant
5434 FM 1199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Alvin Fleitman Landowner Protestant
4372 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240

TCEQ:
Region 4 Office

Tuyet Truong, MC -153, Water Supply Division
Tammy Benter, MC-153, Water Supply Division
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RUSSELL, MOORMAN & RODRIGUEZ. L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TEXAS HERITAGE PLAZA - 102 WEST MORROW STREET, SUITE 103
GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 78626
PHONE (512) 930-1317 » FAX (512) 930-7742
Email: arodriguez@rmrlawfirm.com

February 15, 2006 RE@EM\/E@

WD
VIA HAND DELIVERY o )(‘;3"’2 005
e T
TE)(AS(‘U VR s
Mr. Doug Holcomb ENV \)‘J Wh\fr:_!bqi()[\j ON
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality UTIL,ﬁ“(l‘FNSN,’/E\r;! D' AL QUALITY
Utilities & Districts Section —2 AND DISTRICTS

P.O. Box 13087, MC-153
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County;
Application No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)

Dear Mr. Holcomb,

This letter serves as a supplement to our October 21, 2005, letter to Ms. Karen Blaschke
wherein the Town of Lindsay (“Town™) asserted that the Town did not need to demonstrate
landowner consent outside of its extraterritorial jurisdiction (“ETJ”) in order for the Commission
to consider the Town’s application to amend its water and sewer CCNs outside of its ETJ. The
Town asserted that the request to provide landowner consent for all proposed service area located
outside of the Town’s current ETJ is not a legal requirement of the Commission’s CCN
application process. This understanding of the Commission’s rules in relation to House Bill
2876 has been substantiated and supported through the Executive Director’s response to a filing
in another case, which was received yesterday.

In another case currently pending before the State Office of Administrative Hearings, I
filed a Motion for Summary Disposition based on my understanding of the Executive Director’s
position that pending CCN applications would not be granted to municipal applicants if it
contained service territory outside its ETJ. The Executive Director requested denial of the
Motion for Summary Disposition, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1, by stating that it is
the Commission’s position that the preamble to the new Chapter 291 rules is not conclusive and
that an application filed prior to J anuary 1, 2006, is not governed by the rule package approved
by the Commission on December 14, 2005. This firm has requested a directive from the
Commission on this new rule as it has consistently been this firm’s position that this new
rulemaking and HB 2876 cannot be retroactive to municipalities but only prospectively applied




Mr. Doug Holcomb . .

February 15, 2006
Page 2 of 2

to applications filed after January 1, 2006. This position had not been clearly articulated by the
Executive Director, until the attached response was received.

As I know that the Commission strives to consistently apply its rules and policies, I ask
that you apply the Executive Director’s position, as articulated in the attached document, to the
above-referenced application. Without doubt, the Executive Director has clearly stated that
municipal CCN applications filed prior to January 1, 2006, do not need to demonstrate ETJ
boundaries or landowner consent outside the ETJ boundaries. Because of the Commission’s
desire to treat all applicants in a consistent mannet, I request that the Town’s application be
processed in an expedited manner under the TCEQ rules as they existed prior to the
Commission’s December 14, 2005, meeting. As such, the Town may be granted an amendment
to its water and sewer CCNs outside its ETJ boundaries without landowner consent. Please
continue to process the above-referenced application in this manner, as it is consistent with the
Executive Director’s position.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Attachment as stated in letter

cc: Mr. Glenn Shankle, Executive Director
Mr. Derek Seal, General Counsel
l/Mr. Blas Coy, Public Interest Counsel
Ms. Tammy Holguin-Benter
Mr. Pat Dillon
Mr. Steven Zwinggi
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THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE TO THE
CITY OF LIBERTY HILI’S MOTION FOR .
PARTIAL SUMMARY DISPOSITION

COMES NOW, the representative for the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (“TCEQ” or “Commission”), and files the Executive Director’s Response
to the City of Liberty Hill’s Motion for Partial Summary Disposition, and would respectfully show

the following:

L. BACKGROUND

Oﬁ January 25, 2006, the City of Liberty Hill (“Liberty Hill” or “Movant”) filed a Motion
for Partial Summary Disposition involving the portions of the application filed by the City of
Leander (“Leander”) to amend its water and sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity
(“CCN”) Nos. 10302 and 20626 (“Amended Applications”) to add areas that are outside of
Leander’s ETJ. In Liberty Hill’s Motion for Partial Summary Disposition they asserted that they

should be granted a summary disposition on the portion of the Amended Applications because there

Attachment 1




are no genuine issues as to any material fact and they also asserted that there were, “..no issues of
law in the disputed area because there is not a valid application by Leander for that area,” (City of

Liberty Hill’s Motion for Partial Summary Disposition, See Attachment ED-A, page 3).

II. ARGUMENT

recommends that Liberty Hill’s motion be denied.

A. THE MOTION DOES NOT COMPLY WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

Tn Liberty Hill’s request for summary disposition they raise the point that there are no
genuine issues as to any material fact, and tilat they shoﬁld be afforded a partial summary disposition
as a matter of law. In order to receive relief for a summary disposition the movant must show the
follo\.;ving, pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 155 of the Texas Administrative Code, Rule §155.57 (State
Office of Administrative Hearings - Summary Disposiﬁon) |

(b) A motion for summary disposition shall state the specific grounds therefor.

(1) A party may move with or without supporting affidavits for summary disposition
upon all or any part of a contested case.

(2) The motion shall include a separate statement setting forth plainly and concisely all
material facts that the moving party contends are undisputed. Each of the material facts
stated shall be followed by a reference to the supporting evidence. The failure to comply
with the requirement of a separate fact statement may, in the judge’s discretion, constitute
sufficient grounds for the denial of the motion (Emphasis Added).

Tn this instance the Movant has failed to substantiate their motion, since they have failed to plead all
material and undisputed facts to afford them a partial summary disposition as a matter of law.

Liberty Hill has not attached any evidence of pertinent facts to show that the City of Leander has not

received landowner consent beyond Leander’s Extra Territorial Jurisdiction (“ETJ”) as applicable

~The ,E??@cuﬁ_iy,?,_9@99395_,,@3%%_gzzﬁ_yz_ifh__thz!99?19:1 or partial summary disposition, and



to the Amended Applications. Although Liberty Hill asserts that the City of Leander would not be
permitted to amend their CCN beyond their ETJ without landowner consent they have not stated
épeciﬁc grounds nor substantiated this issue through factual évidence by reference within their
pleading for a partial summary disposition. Thus, Liberty Hill has not met their burden by showing
thatﬂthere' are no controverted issues of material facts to support their motion for partial summary
disposition7

B. LIBERTY HILL HAS NOT SHOWN IT IS ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF

REQUESTED AS A MATTER OF LAW

The City of Liberty Hill asserts that because of, “...the position of the Commission and the
newly promulgated rules, there are no issues of law in the disputed area because there is not a valid

-application by Leander for that area,” (City of Liberty Hill’s Motion for Partial Summary

Disposition, See Attachment ED-A, page 3). Liberty Hill must show that as a matter of law, it is
entitled to the relief requested in its Motion for Partial Summa;y Dispositioﬁ. In seeking to ﬁake
this sﬁowing, Liberty Hill relies entirely upon a statement in the preamble to the Commission’s
adoptlon of amendments to CCN rules in 30 Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 291 to 1mplement
House B111 2876. As discussed below, Liberty Hill has not met its burden on the Motion for Partial

7 Summary Disposition,
In adopting the CCN rule amendments, the Commission did not state a position on whether
House Bill 2876 would void a city’s CCN located outside ofits ETT without landowner consent on
an application that was submitted before J anuary 1,2006. Instead, the Commission deleted proposed
rule language that would have stated that city CCN areas located oﬁtside their ETJ without

landowner consent are void on September 1, 2005, the effective date of House Bill 2876. Inthe




® ®

preamble the Commission stated that “as a result of input and comments from affected parties and-
the public, the Commission recognizes the existence of interpretative differences inregard to CCNs
outside cities’ ETJ s.”‘ The Commission then stated that, “the Commission will not take any
affirmative action cities CCNs outside their ETJ until after January 1,2008...[and that] [d]uring this
period, the Commission will consider those portions of cities’ pendiﬁg CCN applications tﬁat are
outside their ETJ only if they provide landowner consent for those areas.” The Commission stated
that it was taking this course of action “in order to conduct a study and to provide opportunities to
cities to obtain any necessary landowner consent in these areas [and to] also allow the legislature to
further consider this important issue.”

In summary, the Commission did not state a position on the legal effect House Bill 2876
would have on cities’ CCNs located outside of their ETT without landowner consent that were
granted on applications that were submitted before January 1, 2006. However, the Commission
recognized that thew.:e were different legal interpretations on .the effect of House Bill 2876 on those
CCNs and, in recognition of the different legal interpretations, stated in the preamble an intended
course of action until January 1, 2008 in which it would consider those portions of cities’ pending
CCN applications that are outside their ETJ only if th‘ey provide landowner consent, conduct a study
on the issue, and allow cities the opportunity to obtain landowner consent. Since the Commission
did not state a position on the legal effect of House Bill 2876 as stated above, but instead recognized
that there were different interpretations, the Commission’s preamble statement does not support the
argument that Liberty Hillis entitled to the requested relief as amatter of law. Therefore, the Motion

for Partial Summary Disposition should be denied.




III. CONCLUSION

The Executive Director respectfully requests that the Administrative Law Judge denythe City
of Liberty Hill’s Motion for Partial Summary Disposition in order to proceed with the evidentiary
hearing on the current applications ﬁending before SOAH.

Respectfully submitted,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Glenn W. Shankle
Executive Director

Robert Martinez, Director

Environmental Law Division
By: &/W

Gabriel P. Soto, Staff Attomeyﬁ
Environmental Law Division
State Bar of Texas No. 24037531
MC-173, P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Phone: (512) 239-3668

Fax: (512) 239-0606




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 14" day of February, 2006, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was delivered via facsimile, hand delivery, interagency mail, or deposit in the

U.S. Mail to all persons on the attached mailing list.

Ghbfiel Soto, Staff Attorney

Environmental Law Division

Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality




MAILING LIST
City of Leander
SOAH Docket No. 582-05-7095 and 582-05-7096
TCEQ Docket No. 2005-0864-UCR and 2005-0854-UCR

Honorable Cassandra J. Church
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings

300 West Fifteenth Street, Suite 502
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel.: (512) 475-4993
Fax: (512) 475-4994

LaDonna Castafiuela (MC-105)
TCEQ Office of the Chief Clerk
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Tel.: (512) 239-3300

Fax: (512) 239-3311

Mr. Blas J. Coy, Jr. (MC-103)
Office of Public Interest Counsel
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711

Tel.: (512) 239-4014

Fax: (512) 239-6377

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.

Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, L.L.P.

102 West Morrow, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626-4304
Tel.: (512) 435-2300

Fax: (512) 930-7742

Mr. Richard L. Hamala

Tiemann, Shahady & Hamala, P.C.
P.O.Box 1190

Pflugerville, Texas 78691-1190
Tel.: (512) 251-1920

Fax: (512) 251-8540

Mr. John J. Carlton

Armbrust & Brown, L.L.P.

100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701-2744

Tel.: (512) 435-2300

Fax: (512) 435-2360

Mr. Nelson R. Barrett

~P.0.Box 307

Liberty Hill, Texas 78642-0307
Fax: (512) 515-6172

Ms. Lauren Kalisek

Mr. Michael Gershon

Lloyd Gosselink Blevins Rochelle &
Townsend, P.C.

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701

Tel.: (512) 322-5847

Fax: (512) 472-0532

Mr. Gabriel Soto (MC-173)
Environmental Law Division

Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Tel.:' (512) 239-3668

Fax: (512) 239-0606
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-05-7095 AND 582-05-7096
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-0864-UCR and 2005-0863-UCR

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF
LEANDER TO AMEND WATER
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENTENCE

AND NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10032 AND
SEWER CCN NO. 20626 IN

WILLIAMSON AND TRAVIS

COUNTIES, AND OBTAIN DUAL
CERTIFICATION WITH A PORTION

OF THE CITY OF CEDAR PARK’S CCN
NOS. 10160 AND 20580 TN TRAVIS COUNTY

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

OF
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ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CITY OF LIBERTY HILL’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DISPOSITION

' TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:
| The City of Liberty Hill (“Liberty Hill" or “City™ herehy files its Motion for Pz.utial
Sunimary Disposition in the ubove referenced matter, Liberty Fill's Motion is brought pursuant
:_ to 30 TEX, ADMIN, Coma§ 80.137 and TEX. R, C1v. P. 166 (a). Liberty H1 11 asserts that there are
‘ Tio genuine issues as to any materia] fact rcgardmg any of the issues chswsscd below and that
Liberty Hill is entitled to parnal summeary dxspnsmon as a matter nf law on all ssucs cxpretisly
sct out in this motion.
1. BACKGROUND
This procr:cdmg fnvolves an application filed by the Cﬂy of Lesnder ("Leander’™) with the
T cxas Commission on Environmental Quality (*TCEQ" or “Commzssmn') to amend its water
and scwer certificates of convenicnce and necessity (“CCN") Nos. 10032 and 20626,
respectively, On Scptomber 15, 2005, Liberty Hill filed its Motion jo Abate Proceedings anid
Motion to Certify Questions to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality based oﬁ
proposed rilcs o implcmcnt House Bill 2876. Such rules held that as of Scptember 1, 2005, all

CCNs outside of & municipalitics’ extraterritorinl jurisdiction would be void. On December 14,

EXHIBIT

1
" E0 -4
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2005, the Comissi&n held an sgenda on adeption of their proposed rules. Commissioqer
Marquez included o new statement that was added to the preamble of the new rules, Texas
Administralive Code, Title 30, Chapter 291, which provides: *“As o rosult of input and comments
from affected parties and the public, the commission recognizes the existence of interpretive
differences in regard to CCNs outside cities' ETJs, Thersfore, the commission will not tuke ‘my
affirmative action on citiey' CCNs outside their ETS until after January 1, 2008, in order to
conduct a study and to provide opportunities to cities to obtain any necessary landowrier consent
in those areas. This will also allow the legislature to further consider this very important isiue,
During this period, the commission will consider those portions of citjes' pending CCN
applications that ere outside their ETJ only of they provide landowner consent for those arens,™
The Commission vatad unanimously to include this langnage into the pr(mmblc of Smd rules.

On December 19 2005, Leunder fled its preﬁled testimony and attached as Exlibil
AP 12B, a map which clearly depicts Leander's ETJ, city limits, and requested sewer CCN
amendment, Exhibit AP 128 shows that most of the disputed arca between Leander and Liberty
Hill Jies outside of Leander’s BTT. All cxhibits are incorporated herein by reference.

Cn January 19, 20086, Liberty Fill Fled its prefiled testimony of Mr, Kerry Maro ey,
Liberty Fhll Exhibit LH-2, énd attached Atlachment KDM-13 wl;ich shows the ETT of Liberty
Hill, As can be seen when comparing the two ™EpS, Mot of the disputed aren Hes outside of
Leander's ETJ and ingide of Liberty Hill's ETT, Also attached to Liberty Fill Exhibit LE.2 ig
Attuchmcnt KDM-10 which ig the preamble to the rules of the Comrnission, which became

cffective Janvary 6, 2006. All cxhibits arc incorporated Yerein by reference,

30 Tex. Reg, 8961 (Dec, 30, 2005),
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Tt hes been expressly stated by staf members of the water utilities division of the
Commission that it is the Exceutive Director's and the Commission's policy that all pending
applications must demonstrate jandowner consent for any CCN area being sought outside of the
City’s ETJ, regardless of what date the application was filed.

TL  ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

Summary disposition shall be rendered IT the pleadings and other case documents show

(here {8 Tio gentine issue as to any material fact and the moving party is cntitled to summary
disposition as & matter of law on all or some of the issucs expressly set out in the motion.®> As

can be seen in Leander's Exhibii AP 128 and Liberty Hill's Bxhibit LH-2 Attachmcn’rs KDM-
10 and KDM-13, becuuse of the position of the Comtmission and the newly promulgated Tules,

there arc oo issues of law in the disputed area becausc there ispota valid application by Leander
for thet arca. Addi‘donally, Liberty Hill requested that Leander provide all requests for water

and/or sewer service in the disputed oren. Leoander hes not produced any written requests for

service in ﬁ:a disputed area, In fact, during the deposition of Mr. Wayne Watﬁs a mop ‘was

.prr:szme:l for Mr. Walls to mark whers r:qucsts had b::n received, Mr. Watts was nol abls to
jdentify any requests received in the northwest sren, or the disputed gren, This map wis uttae hcd

to Liberty Hill's Exhibit L2, Attechment KDM-12. No gcnuinc issues as to any material fact

regurding any of the issues in juhis proceeding exist as it relates o the area requested by Leander

outside its ET and Liberty Hill is entidled to partial summary disposition as 2 matter of lav/ on

all issnes eipressly sel out in this mation, Liberty Fill is entifled to partial summary dsposition

45 to the area in dispute between Leander and Liberty Hill, otherwise knows as the “Northvest

CON area.”

1 30 TEx, AMN, Cong § 80,137,
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IIL. PRAYER

For the reasons stated hercin, Liberty Hill respectfitlly requests that its Moh'on for Parfial

Summary Disposition be in all things granted and that the disptited area belwcen Leander cnd

Liberty Hill be rcmovcd from this proceeding, Liberty Hill further prays for aty additional roliel -

to which it s justly entitled.

R.cspcctfnlly subxmttcd

Russell, Moorman & Rodnguez, L.L.P.
102 West Morrow Street, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

(512) 930-1317
(512)9

Y E. RUSSELL /
State Bar No, 17417820

ARTURO D, RODRIGUEZ, TR,
Smtc Bar No, 00791551

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF LIBERTY
HILL, TEXAS
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that on this 25(h duy of January 2006, a tme and correct copy of the

forcgoing document has been sent via facsimile,

following:
Statc Office of Administrative Hearings
Honorable Cassandra Church
Admimistrative Taw Judge
300 West 15th Street, Suite 502
P,0, Box 13025
Austin, Toxes 78711-3025
Fox:  512/475-4994

Docket Clerk

OIfec of the Chicf Clerk
TCEQ-MC 105

P.0, Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Tax: 512/239-3311

Executive Director of the TCEQ
Mr. Gabriel Soto '
Environmental Law Division
TCEQ-MC 173

PO, Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Fax: 512/239-0606.

City of Cedar Park

Mz, John Carlton

Armbrust & Brown, L.L.P.

100 Congress Avenue, Sulte 1300
Anstin, Texns 78701

Fax: 512/ 435-2360

first class mail, or hand-delivered to the

Public Tnterest Counsel

Mr, Blas Coy, Attorney

Office of the Public Interest Counscl
TCEQ-MC 103

P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Fax: 512/ 239-6377

City of Georgetown

Jack and Camille A, Garey

Mr. Richard Hamala )
Tiemarm, Shahady & Blackmam, P.C,
P,0. Box 1150 :
Pflugerville, Toxas 78691-1190

Fax: (512) 251-8540

Elmer McLester

Gary Brown

Mr, John Carlton

Armbrust & Brown, L.L.P.

100 Congress Avenie, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701

Fax: 512/ 435-2360

L we e we




JHN-cA-CU0BB(IUE) e st RMK LHW riKM VFHR)S1E Y3U r4c F.oUlt/70Uf

City of Leander Aligned Protestants

Ms. Lauren Kalisek Mr. Nelson Barrett

Mr, Michae] Gershon P.O. Bex 307

Lloyd Gosselink, &t 4, Liberty Fill, Texag 78642
816 Congress Avenue Fex: 512/515-6172
Suite 1200

Austin, Texas

Fax:  512/472.0532

RERRY . RUSSELT,




‘ AT ‘
Ve iy
A -

Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commissioner { =

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director T

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollulion

December 8, 2005

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.

Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, L.LP.
102 West Morrow, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re:  Application from the City (Town) of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the City (Town) of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County;
Application No. 3 5097-C

CN: 601118607, RN: 104296488 (water) and 104345569 (sewer)
Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

Enclosed are copies of protest letters received from various individuals in the proposed area. These
individuals are requesting a hearing on the applications referenced above. Copies of these letters are
enclosed to allow the City of Lindsay an altempt to resolve the issues brought forward in their letters.

Please, respond to these individuals in writing and forward a copy of the response to this office. If
the Commission does not receive a written withdrawal letter from each individual protesting the City
of Lindsay’s applications by January 8, 2005, the applications will be sent 10 the State Office of
Administrative Hearings to schedule a hearing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 1f you have any questions, please call me at 512/239-
6136, by fax at 512/239-6972, by cmail at tholguin(@itceq.state.1x.us, or ifby correspondence, include
please include MC 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,
Ao /}’ }/ @( (ife N0 Ll
|‘ l.‘_/./ .
Tammy Holguin-Benter
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

THB/ac

Enclosures

P.O. Box 13087 .  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 @ 512/239-1000  ©  Internet address: www.lceg.slale tx.us
ce: Mailing List N

P T T R




City (Town) of Lindsay
Mailing List

Application Nos. 35096-C & 35097-C

Mr. John J. Carlton, Attorney
Ambrust & Brown, LLP

100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Leonard, Texas 75452

Mr. & Mrs. Bill and Monica Laux
3792 FM 199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Christopher W. Sikes
12588 County Road 352
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Kenneth J. Thurman
1733 County Road 404
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Bradley Franklin &
Ms. Ronda Lynn Metzler
6030 West Highway 82
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Representing: Lindsay Pure Water Company

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Mr. & Mrs. Jimmy and Barbara Mosman Landowner Protestant

1290 County Road 418
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Darlene B. Huebner
2127 County Road 327
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Kathleen M. Hacker
1230 County Road 434
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Herbert Schmidlkofer
3416 County Road 409
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Ella Mae Rohmer
302 North Sycamor
Muenster, Texas 76252

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant




Ms. Mary Ann Arendt
3055 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. & Mrs. Damian & Lucy Krahl
5434 FM 1199

Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Alvin Fleitiman

4372 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240

TCEQ:

Region 4 Office

®

Landowner Protestant
Landowner Protesiant

Landowner Proiestant




!

JALN A
2 i JCb

P
s b
g 372 o
r—— I“/ /. LII o :

LA INES it /;-/ T

S AR s 4 8 e Ty S

£
C/jff RS I T I B v
4 o 7<‘~-
— / YIRS ‘/ kS NS
o N Ol 7<J "}\/ AN Ab o S
JE A G
| 7 A AL
/’//l,/l//L" v)f.lybCS/ /',‘}/( /')Z—-/f /7‘[,/”/ A
4
: "’f.""f.— ,i"t\)

NoT 7o bhawr ;7 0o e
N/ L Jo A hAY e
‘/ L

e - / (AT g L /’,') /\: c (; J

e i - Dy . ‘
Z;'/‘/f/",’-‘. £ IV I / A _/Z’,;‘ C,-"‘;"/‘ ‘),/ i A e ?‘ /7
o N p 4/ :

C'f !"//‘:‘{)5’?\//




) ® R

¢ (R A (i 5

October 19, 2005 »:.) v O(ﬂu" C_
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

(1) Name: Damian & Lucy Krahl and family
Lucinda, Travis, Louis, & Maggie Krahl
5434 FM 1199
Gainesville, TX 76240
(940) 668-8332 daytime
(940) 668-1356 home

(2) Applicant’s Name: Town of Lindsay
RN 101388338

(3) “Werequesta public hearing” on the proposed amendment of CCN Nos. 13025 &
20927. )

(4) We live 5 1\2 miles north of the Town of Lindsay on 135 acres of farm land. About
08% of the land north of Lindsay is agricultural farm and pasture land. We do not want
the city to include our property in their CCN application. Granting this application
would adversely affect our family and property by giving the city authority over our
property. This could mean that someday the city would tell us what we can and cannot
do with our own property. Also they could someday tax us for services we know they
can never afford to provide. We have our own sewer and water and do not need the city
(o have any jurisdiction over our property We have no need or desire to have the city
involved in any phase of our life. We live in the country in order to stay away from city
jurisdiction. Granting this application would restrict our property rights.

(5) We would gladly withdraw our request for a hearing if the CCN application would
not include property so far north of Lindsay including our property. We request thal the
CCN application be changed to exclude property so far away from the city.

Please consider our request
Damian & Lucy Krahl Family

’L/V,N:L/ﬂm / é{v////
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Enclosed: Notice of Application for CCN and map Co R




Notice 10 Landowners
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
Damian & Lucy Krahl
5434 FM 1199
Gainesville, TX 76240

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the
east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a
CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing, '

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing,
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearin g
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Exccutive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Uamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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Iam mterested in water and sewer service to my property located on =~ & /C I

1 hope that my City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these
services 1o my property For this reason I would like 1o be included in the CCN for the
City of Lindsay.
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17

b s TN
Full Name: 5 _ o 2 < el — L e syl e e
7 Ve 24

Address: ) L

Phone #:

V/] §/—g) S —974 - &’Zf/Z_g-éL

RECEIVER
RECEIVE

Sy

NCT = 8 2005

0CT 7 8 7005 3 o

TErmd 4 2
Citd
EMVIRORMI T GQUELITY

TG . LYy
el O




. | - -
d }' i i {, - S

, -
‘ - T)‘ ind

Notice to Landowners AT 5049 (0 C
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
Ella Mae Rohmer Trustee

302 N. Sycamore Dr.
Muenster, TX 76252

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximalely 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the

east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current

customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers. '

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, apphca‘uon number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a

CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hcdl ing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled. -

If a public hearing is requested, the Exccutive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hecaring. 1f no seltlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission

for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a c1v11 trial in
state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede lamar al 1-800-687-4040. (;ﬁ_/t_/»-é-ﬂ)
)
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Notice to Landowners
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
Ella Mae Rohmer

302 N. Sycamore Dr.
Muenster, TX 76252

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application t0 amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality t0 provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4 6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the
east by Gainesville Airport; on'the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current

customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another Teco gnizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "/we request a public hearing"; (4)-a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a
CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concemns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 7871 1-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit written hearing request oI 8 written request to be notified if a hearing

is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

-~

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing 1s held, the SOAH will submit & recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. 1f an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

Sj desca informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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Jimmy & Barbara Mosman
1290 CR 418
Gainesville, TX 76240

O (;,/
: or 320 ! ¢
November 3, 2005 ))\.) 0
. o . , S S -
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ’{ {

Water Supply Division 72y
Utilities and Districts Section. MC-153

P.0. Box 13087

Auslin, TX 78711-3087

To Whom It May Concern;

Our names are Jimmy & Barbara Mosman, and mailing address is 1290 County Rd 418,
Gainesville, TX 76240. We are located north of downtown Lindsay, Texas. We can be
reached during the daytime by cell phone number: (940)727-2940.

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with
the Texas Commission On Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service
in Cooke County.

We request a public hearing. We would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN, as itisnot a convenience, nor a necessity for us. We have our own
water and sewer and therefore we do not need to acquire any utilities from the Town of
Lindsay. We do not have any desire for the Town of Lindsay to “come out to the country”
and try to run our lives and also raise our taxes by eventually putting us in the city limits
when they get the application granted.

We would be satisfied if The Town of Lindsay would stay how it is presently, and leave
me and my family alone.

Thank You for your time and consideration of this important matter.

Sincerely,

A o b ‘7/’ .
(_ /); j\ry\ v,/\/.lr{’/13 ‘), 52)’(1,/»1"&_»\ e 7 L@:}/—},ﬂ o Y“"w«“’/
y
i \, g

Himmy & Barbara Mosman

AW SN
W O 7y



To: Texas Commission on Enviromental Quality Y
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC 153
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

From: Bradley Franklin & Ronda Lynn Metzler
6030 W. Hwy 82
Gainesville, TX 76240
(940)668-6477

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 1o
provide water and sewer utility service in Cooke County. I, Bradley Franklin Metzler
request a public hearing regarding this matter. As a property owner, outside the city
limits, I would adversely be affected by the granting of the application for a CCN. Since
2001 I'have had a water well drilled and two septic systems put in on my property, so
see no benefit for me. I purchased this property because it was outside the city limits. I
feel that the granting a CCN would be the first step to placing my property inside the city
limits, thus increasing my property tax. I would like to have my property excluded from
this request.




Notice to Landowners
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
Bradley Franklin & Ronda Lynn Metzler
6030 Hwy 82

Gainesville, TX 76240

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and 1s generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the

cast by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service ared.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 cwrent

customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in wiiting. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing”; (4) a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a

CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Comumission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Excecutive Dircctor will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. 1f no sctilement is
seached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. 1f an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

Sj desea informacion ¢n Espanol, pucde Jlamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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October 31,2005
To Whom It May Concern:

I, Kenneth J. Thurman do request for a hearing to get water & sewer utility service
in Cooke County in our arca.
We need the water service and sewer service in our arcea.

Name: Kenneth J. Thurman
1733 CR 404
Gainesville, Texas 76240

This will effect us to the fact that our property is surrounded by land that could
maybe be using these services at some time including us.

Sincerely yours,

/ %‘Q”"’*—M—&Z‘KL 9 _'T/"/Zuwu_@-h)

Kenneth J. Thurman
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